statements of Clene Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2020 included elsewhere in this prospectus. This
information should be read together with Tottenham’s unaudited financial statements and related notes and
Clene’s audited financial statements and related notes, the sections titled “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Clene,” and other financial information included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 (A)  (B)

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

Tottenham
From January 1
to December 30,

2020
(Historical)

Clene
Year ended

December 31,
2020

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue  $ —   $ 176   $ —   $ 176
Royalty revenue   —   30   —   30

Total revenue   —   206   —   206

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue   —   65   —   65
Research and development   —   15,204   —   15,204
General and administrative   2,576   5,151   (120)  (a)  7,178

   (429)  (b)
Total operating expenses   2,576   20,420   (549)   22,447

Loss from operations   (2,576)   (20,214)   549   (22,241)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income   370   —   (370)  (c)  —
Interest expense   —   (950)   255   (d)  (695)
Gain on termination of lease   —   51   —   51
Change in fair value of preferred stock

warrant liability   —   (14,615)   14,615   (e)  —
Change in fair value of derivative

liability   —   29   (29)  (f)   —
Change in fair value of Clene

Nanomedicine contingent earn-out   —   12,659   —   12,659
Change in fair value of Initial

Shareholders contingent earn-out   —   1,465   —   1,465
Australia research and development

credit   —   3,210   —   3,210
Loss on extinguishment of

convertibles notes   —   (540)   540   (g)  —
Other income, net   —   34   —   34

Total other income (expense), net   370   1,343   15,011   16,274
Net (loss) income before income taxes   (2,206)   (18,871)   15,560   (5,517)
Income tax expense   —   (406)   —   (406)
Net loss   (2,206)   (19,277)   15,560   (5,923)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments   —   284   —   284
Total other comprehensive income

(loss)   —   284   —   284
Comprehensive loss  $ (2,206)  $ (18,993)  $ 15,560   $ (5,639)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (1.61)  $ (1.10)   $ (0.10)
Weighted average common shares

used to compute basic and diluted net
loss per share   1,367,571   17,503,992   (h)  60,645,921

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

49

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transactions

The Reverse Recapitalization with Tottenham and Clene Nanomedicine

On September 1, 2020, Clene Nanomedicine, Tottenham, PubCo, and Merger Sub entered into the Merger